ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST
Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team
at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions

Please mark one: ] Bill Request or

1. Type of Request:

Date of Request: Feb

ruary 8, 2021

X Resolution Request

X Contract/Grant Agreement [ ] Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) [] Rezoning/Text Amendment

[] Dedication/Vacation ] Appropriation/Supplementall ] DRMC Change

[] Other:

2. Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant
acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)

Amends the contract between the City and County of Denver and ShotSpotter, Inc. for approximately 14 miles coverage area in
Denver area of ShotSpotter Respond (formerly Flex) Gunfire Detection, Location, Alert and Analysis equipment and services to the
Denver Police Department; adds an additional year through 12/31/2021 and adds appropriation of $835,438 for a contract total of

$4,526,392.

3. Requesting Agency: Denver Police Department

4, Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed
ordinance/resolution

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and
Council

Name: Lt. Culverhouse, Police Department

Name: Laura Wachter, Department of Safety

Email: ian.culverhouse@denvergov.org

Email: laura.wachter@denvergov.org

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:

- Contractor provides equipment and services related to high-tech audio equipment, trained acoustic specialists and acoustic
analytics capable of classifying outdoor incidents as either gunfire, or other loud sounds not classified as gunfire. For those
incidents classified as gunfire, contractor provides pinpoint locations of the gunfire in the service(s) area within 60 seconds.

- Contractor will continue to provide their solution which captures and stores a precise timestamp plus GPS coordinates for
each detected incident, as well as each round of a multi-round gunfire incident. This level of detail has successfully been
used in investigations and courtrooms to exonerate contentious officer-involved shootings, corroborate testimony, refute false
testimony, and prove the presence of multiple shooters in the absence of physical evidence and/or eyewitnesses.

- Contractor will continue to provide for 24/7/365 service for the coverage area for calendar year 2021.

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):

7. City Council District: City-wide

8. **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet**

Key Contract Terms

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

Resolution/Bill Number: RR21 0165

Date Entered:

Revised 03/02/18


mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property):

Vendor/Contractor Name: ShotSpotter Inc.
Contract control number: 201525310-05
Location:

Is this a new contract? [ ] Yes [X] No Isthisan Amendment? [X] Yes [] No If yes, how many? 4th

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates):
Existing term:  01/08/2016 to 12/31/2020 Amended dates: 01/08/2016 to 12/31/2021

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):

Current Contract Amount Additional Funds Total Contract Amount
(A) (B) (A+B)
\ $3,690,954 \ $835,438 \ $4,526,392 \
Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date
\ 01/08/2016 — 12/31/2020 \ 1/1/2021 — 12/31/2021 \ 01/08/2016 - 12/31/2021 \

Scope of work:

ShotSpotter, Inc. will continue to provide ShotSpotter Respond (formerly Flex) wide area Gunshot Detection, Location, and
Forensic Analysis Service for the Denver Police Department. ShotSpotter Respond is a cloud based, subscription managed service
with warranty, repair, maintenance, and support services on all of its systems. The ShotSpotter Respond service includes the web-
based ShotSpotter Dispatch, ShotSpotter Respond, and ShotSpotter Insight applications which run on any standard browser based
platform. This contract amendment will provide continuation of services for the coverage area in Denver for a contract total of
$4,526,392. The proposed term of the contract will be 01/01/2021 — 12/31/2021.

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes If not, why not?

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? [X] Yes [] No

Source of funds: N/A

Is this contract subject to: [ ] W/MBE [] DBE [] SBE [] X0101 [] ACDBE [X] N/A

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

Resolution/Bill Number: RR21 0165 Date Entered:

Revised 03/02/18



